We consulted the CoStar Market Analytics Report for the Washington - DC - Alexandria. Multifamily submarket
to gather information on the local apartment rental market.
Vacancy

Source: CoStar, March 2023

According to CoStar, historically, the Alexandria City submarket experienced a higher vacancy rate than the
Washington DC metro market. Currently, the Alexandria City submarket vacancy rate is 9.81 percent, while
the Washington DC market vacancy rate is 9.38 percent. CoStar predicts that the submarket's vacancy rate is
expected to remain the same in eight years.

Rent

Source: CoStar, March 2023

According to CoStar, historically the median two-bedroom rent in the Alexandria City submarket was similar to
the Washington DC metro market. Currently, the Alexandria City submarket median rent is $1,685, while the
Washington DC market median rent is $1,821. CoStar projects rent to grow in Alexandria City by 7.82 percent
to $1,817 over the next eight years.

SAMUEL MADDEN HOMES – 9% - ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA – MARKET STUDY

54

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
- PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 1,455 2.6% 83,123 3.6% 3,772,330 2.8%
Built 2000 to 2004 6,544 11.7% 339,837 14.9% 18,872,283 14.1%
Built 1990 to 1999 6,124 11.0% 342,278 15.0% 19,229,676 14.4%
Built 1980 to 1989 4,750 8.5% 370,790 16.3% 18,484,475 13.8%
Built 1970 to 1979 7,346 13.2% 330,216 14.5% 20,811,073 15.6%
Built 1960 to 1969 7,460 13.4% 282,193 12.4% 14,506,264 10.9%
Built 1950 to 1959 6,678 12.0% 217,069 9.5% 14,087,506 10.5%
Built 1940 to 1949 9,020 16.2% 116,758 5.1% 6,658,408 5.0%
Built 1939 or earlier 6,340 11.4% 196,419 8.6% 17,184,482 12.9%
Total Housing Units 55,717 100.0% 2,278,683 100.0% 133,606,497 100.0%

Source: Esri Demographics 2022, Novogradac, March 2023

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 1969. As new
construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to
HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable
flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of the